

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

ex rel. TZAC, INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

- v. - :

OXFAM a/k/a OXFAM GB, :

Defendant. :

18 Civ. 1500 (VEC)

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES’
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2726

Of Counsel:
JESSICA JEAN HU
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND.....2

 I. Procedural History and Allegations in the *Qui Tam* Complaint2

 II. The False Claims Act.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Because the Government Has Exercised Its
 Statutory Authority Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....5

 A. The Clear Language of the FCA Grants the Government Unilateral Authority to Dismiss
 Qui Tam Actions5

 B. The Government’s Unilateral Authority to Dismiss *Qui Tam* Actions Arises From Its
 Prosecutorial and Executive Discretion7

 C. The Government’s Unilateral Authority to Dismiss *Qui Tam* Actions Is Consistent
 With the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure8

 II. Even Under the *Sequoia Orange* Standard, the Government Has Demonstrated a Rational
 Relationship Between Dismissal of the Complaint and a Valid Government Purpose9

 A. Dismissal of the Complaint Is Rationally Related to the Valid Purpose of Conserving
 Government Resources.....10

 B. Dismissal of The Complaint Is Also Rationally Related to the Valid Purpose of
 Avoiding Litigation That Interferes With the Government’s Policies and the
 Administration of Its Programs11

 III. The Government’s Dismissal of the Complaint Is Not Fraudulent, Arbitrary or
 Capricious, or Illegal.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avco Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 3

Borzilleri v. Abbvie, Inc., No. 15-CV-7881 (JMF), 2019 WL 3203000 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019) 4, 10

Chang v. Children’s Advocacy Center of Delaware Weih Steve Chang, No. 18-2311, 2019 WL 4309516 (3d Cir. Sep. 12, 2019) 10

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Comm’n, 892 F.3d 4348 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 12

Health Choice Alliance LLC v. Bayer Corp., No. 5:17-CV-00123-RWS-CMC, 2019 WL 4727422 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 10, 13

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 7

Hedges v. Obama, 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents, 394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 12

Juliano v. Fed. Asset Disposition Ass’n, 736 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1990) 7, 8

Mendez v. Holder, 566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

Newman v. United States, 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 7

Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984) 12

Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 1

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 6

Swift v. United States, 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1, 7, 10

United States ex rel. Davis v. Hennepin Cnty., No. 18-cv-01551 (ECT/HB), 2019 WL 608848 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2019)..... 8, 10, 13

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... 4

United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp., 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996) 8

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Tech. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993) 4

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)passim

United States ex rel. Sibley v. Delta Reg. Med. Ctr.,
No. 4:17-cv-000053-GHD-RP, 2019 WL 1305069 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 21, 2019)..... 5, 7

United States v. Cooperatieve Bank U.A., 17 Civ. 2708 (LGS),
2019 WL 5593302 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2019) 10

United States v. Cowan, 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 7

United States v. EMD Serono, Inc., 370 F. Supp. 3d 483, 490 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 11

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 693(1974)..... 7

United States, ex rel. Amico v. Citigroup, Inc., No. 14-CV-4370 (CS),
2015 WL 13814187 at *4, n.5 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2015)..... 9

Federal Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 1, 3

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....passim
